

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1232
ANSWERED ON 09TH FEBRUARY, 2021


ASSISTANCE FOR COLD STORAGE


1232.  SHRI Y. DEVENDRAPPA:


Will the Minister of   FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether the government has provided any assistance during the last three years to establish cold storage in order to protect fruits and vegetables from decaying in

Karnataka, particularly in southern districts of Karnataka;


(b) If so, the details thereof; and


(c) the details of the above said assistance, year-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)


(a) & (b): The Government does not setup cold storage of its own. However, financial assistance has been provided for establishment of 21 cold storages in Karnataka, including its southern districts, under the Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH) implemented

by the Department of Agriculture, Cooperation and Farmers Welfare.    The details of these 21

cold storages are given in Annexure.


(c):      The year-wise details are as under:


Year Number of

Cold Storage

Financial Assistance (Rupees in Lakh) Capacity

(in MT)

2017-18 6 539.32 19306

2018-19 6 718.47 24955

2019-20 9 819.59 25212

Total 21 2077.38 69473


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1232 FOR ANSWER ON 09TH FEBRUARY, 2021

REGARDING “ASSISTANCE FOR COLD STORAGE”.


Cold storages approved in Karnataka under MIDH in last years

Year S.N. Address Financial

Assistance

(Rs. in lakhs)

Capacity

(in MT)


2017-18


1 M/s. Veeragandham Cold Storage (P) Ltd., Bangalore

Road, Halkundi Village, Bellary Tq. & District

140 5000

2 M/s. Lakshmi Cold Storage (P) Ltd., KIADB Industrial

Area, Mundari II Stage, Bengaluru Road, Bellary District

140 5000

3 Sri Harish Ishwardas, Bommasandra Industrial Area,

Phase IV, Jigani Link Road, Bengaluru Urban District

38.62 2119

4 M/s. Phalada Agro Research Foundation (P) Ltd.,

Kannahalli Village, Sigehalli Cross, Magadi Main Road,

Yeshwanthpura Hobli, Bangalore Urban District

20.66 738

5 M/s. Sri Srinidhi Samrudhi Cold Storage Unit,

Adakanahalli Industrial Area, Development Board, Zonal

Office, Nanjangud Tq. Mysore District

97.0 2771

6 M/s. S.A. Nashipudi Cold Storage Unit, Hunsihalhuda

Village, Raichur Tq. & District

103.04 3678

 Total-6 539.32 19306


2018-19

7 M/s. Vijaya Sharan Cold Storage (P) Ltd., Sri Balaji

Industrial Tech Park, Bengaluru Road, Halakundi Village,

Ballari Tq., & District

140 5000

8 M/s. Venkatadri Cold Storage (P) Ltd., Honnalli Village,

Halakundi, Bengaluru Road, Ballari Tq., & District

140 5000

9 M/s. Vijaya Cold Storage, Plot No. C S-3, Amaragola

APMC Yard, Hubli, Dharwad District

140 5000

10 M/s. C5 Cold Chain India (P) Ltd., Plot No. 76 S,

Hootagalli Industrial Area, KIADB, Mysore District.

97.15 2775

11 M/s. Bhagya Cold Storage Unit Masarkal Village,

Devadurga Tq., Raichur District

139.72 4980

12 M/s. Sharada Vividdodesha Souharda Sahakari Niyamita

Bdami Building, Near Gaurav Lodge LLR Road,

Hosanagara Tq. Shivamogga District

61.6 2200

 Total-6 718.47 24955


2019-20


13 M/s. Sainath Cold Storage, Savalgi Bobli, Jamakhandi Tq.

Bagalkote District

19.6 560

14 M/s. Hemadri Cold Storage (P) Ltd., Halakundi Village,

Ballari Tq. & District

140 5000

15 M/s. Shyama Sundara Cold Storage, Mundargi Industrial

Area, Ballari Tq., & District

140 5000

16 M/s. Sri Gopikrishna Cold Storage (P) Ltd., Halakundi

Village, Ballari Tq., & District

140 5000

17 M/s. VCNR Cold Storage, Hyadalu Village, Kasaba Hobli,

Nelemangala Tq., Bengaluru Rural District

147.24 2500

18 M/s. Phoenix Industrial Complex Bommasandra Industrial

Area, Bangalore Urban District

23.36 667

19 M/s. Hillman Cold Chain Solutions Gamanagatti Industrial

Area, Hubballi- 580025, Dharwad District

42.00 1200

20 M/s. Mallikarjuna Cold Storage, Gummanahalli Road,

Byadagi Tq., Haveri District

88.8 3171

21 M/s. CKN Logistics (P) Ltd., Adakanahalli Industrial Area

Nanjangud Tq., Mysore District

78.59 2114

 Total-9 819.59 25212

